



# CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING AGENDA

May 22, 2018 9:00 AM

CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM - CITY HALL 100 N ANDREWS AVENUE FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

### CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

Code of Ordinances: Sec. 11-3.

PURPOSE: Hear and decide cases in which violations are alleged of any provision of the Florida Building Code, Broward County Amendments and violations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale when alleged together with a violation of the Florida Building Code.

**Note:** If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public meeting or hearing he/she will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

**Board Members:** Patrick McGee, **Chair •** Mark Booth, **Vice Chair •** Joan Hinton

- Lakhi Mohnani Peter Cooper Chris Evert William Marx Robert Smith (alternate)
- Michael Madfis (alternate) Board Attorney: Bruce Jolly

TWO OR MORE FORT LAUDERDALE CITY COMMISSIONERS OR MEMBERS OF A CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE ADVISORY BOARD MAY BE IN ATTENDANCE AT THIS MEETING.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

### HEARING SCHEDULED

-----

CASE NO: CE15102646 CASE ADDR: 2720 NW 22 ST

OWNER: PRINCESS CRIS INVESTMENTS LLC

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

REQUIRED PERMIT. ANY OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT WHO INTENDS TO CONSTRUCT, ENLARGE, ALTER, REPAIR, MOVE, REMOVE OR DEMOLISH ANY BUILDING, STRUCTURE, OR ANY PART THEREOF; OR ANY EQUIPMENT, DEVICE OR FACILITY THEREIN OR THEREON, OR TO ERECT, INSTALL, ENLARGE, ALTER, REPAIR, REMOVE, CONVERT OR REPLACE ANY IMPACT-RESISTANT COVERINGS, ELECTRICAL, GAS, MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING SYSTEM, THE INSTALLATION OF WHICH IS REGULATED BY THIS CODE, OR TO CAUSE ANY SUCH WORK TO BE DONE; OR TO CHANGE THE OCCUPANCY OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE FROM ONE USE GROUP TO ANOTHER REQUIRING GREATER STRENGTH, MEANS OF EGRESS, FIRE AND SANITARY PROVISIONS; OR TO CHANGE TO AN UNAUTHORIZED OR PROHIBITED USE; OR TO INSTALL OR ALTER ANY EQUIPMENT FOR WHICH PROVISION IS MADE OR THE INSTALLATION OF WHICH IS REGULATED BY THIS CODE; SHALL FIRST MAKE APPLICATION TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND/OR FIRE CODE OFFICIAL AS INDICATED IN FFPC OR A DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND OBTAIN THE REQUIRED PERMITS. A PERMIT SHALL BE DEEMED ISSUED WHEN RELEASED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND OR FIRE CODE OFFICIAL OR A DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

RESPONDING TO A CALL FOR WORK WITHOUT PERMITS AT THIS ADDRESS I FOUND THE FOLLOWING WORK WAS DONE WITHOUT PERMIT:

- 1. WALL COVERING HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM THE WALLS OF THE BATHROOMS, REAR ROOMS AND KITCHEN WALLS AND CEILING.
- FRAMING HAS BEEN REMOVED, RELOCATED AND/OR REPLACED.
- 3. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES REMOVED AND NEW WATER SUPPLY AND SANITARY LINES INSTALLED ABOVE AND BELOW THE SLAB.
- 4. NEW ELECTRICAL SERVICE, BREAKER PANEL, OUTLETS AND RECESSED LIGHTING INSTALLED.
- 5. A/C COMPRESSOR AND AIR HANDLER REMOVED, HOWEVER DON'T SEE PERMIT FOR CENTRAL AIR.

- 6. THERE ARE 2 ADDITIONS ON THIS HOUSE THAT MAY HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT A PERMIT. ONE AT THE REAR AND ONE ON THE WEST SIDE THAT IS ENCROACHING THE SIDE SETBACK.
- 7. WINDOWS HAVE BEEN REPLACED.

### FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES.

CASE NO: CE17101770 CASE ADDR: 550 N BIRCH RD

OWNER: NORTH BEACH HOTEL LLC

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR RENOVATION TO INCLUDE: DRYWALL PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK.

# FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

#### FBC(2014) 110.2

BEFORE ISSUING A PERMIT, THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IS AUTHORIZED TO EXAMINE OR CAUSE TO BE EXAMINED BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND SITES FOR WHICH AN APPLICATION HAS BEEN FILED.

CASE NO: CE17011902
CASE ADDR: 1401 SW 15 TER
OWNER: ARENDT, BRADLEY
INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS RESIDENCE HAS BEEN ALTERED IN THE FOLLOWING

MANOR WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS:

1. THE WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS HAVE BEEN REPLACED.

2. BRICK PAVER AND A WOOD DECK INSTALLED.

3. STORAGE SHED INSTALLED IN THE SET BACK.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

INSTA-HOT GAS WATER HEATER INSTALLED.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

INSTA-HOT GAS WATER HEATER AND A HOT TUB

INSTALLED.

CASE NO: CE17051414 CASE ADDR: 1213 MANGO ISLE

OWNER: YEAGER, JOHN W IV, CAROLYN B

YEAGER, JOHN WILLLIAM V

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR WALLS DRYWALL REMOVED.

FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS
REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK
SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION

PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

FBC(2014) 110.2

BUILDING OFFICIAL AND/OR REPRESENTATIVE MAY

REQUIRE SITE INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO THE APPROVAL AND

ISSUANCE OF ALL AND ANY PERMITS AND/OR

DETERMINATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA

BUILDING CODE.

CASE NO: CE18011055 CASE ADDR: 1317 NE 4 AVE

OWNER: AGAPE CHURCH OF GOD INC

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

THREE WINDOWS INSTALLED.
 GARAGE DOOR INSTALLED.
 BLOCKED UP A/C OPENING.

4. BLOCKED UP 1/2 OF DOUBLE DOOR GARAGE.

5. INSTALLED IRON GATE.

FBC(2017) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION

PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE18020982
CASE ADDR: 515 NW 7 TER
OWNER: BARR, ESSIE MAE

SMITH, EDWARD H EST ETAL

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED WITHOUT A PERMIT.

FBC(2017) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS
REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK
SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION

PURPOSES.

CASE NO: CE17071317 CASE ADDR: 1621 NW 26 TER

OWNER: MITCHELL, KEITH & MERDINE &

MITCHELL, KYLE

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 110.14.1

AFTER THE TERMINATION OF SUCH PERIODS OF TIME THAT HAD BEEN DESIGNATED BY THE NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE AS BEING A HURRICANE WATCH OR WARNING, HURRICANE PROTECTIVE DEVICES INSTALLED ON OCCUPIED BUILDINGS WHICH IMPEDE REQUIRED EGRESS OR REQUIRED LIGHT AND VENTILATION SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN 15 DAYS.

FBC(2014) 1029.4

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS OR TOOLS. BARS, GRILLES, GRATES OR SIMILAR DEVICES ARE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED OVER EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS PROVIDED THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SIZE COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1029.2 AND SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL OR FORCE GREATER THAN THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED FOR NORMAL OPERATION OF THE ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. WHERE SUCH BARS, GRILLES, GRATES OR SIMILAR DEVICES ARE INSTALLED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.11 REGARDLESS OF THE VALUATION OF THE ALTERATION.

.\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE16092014

CASE ADDR: 2715 N OCEAN BLVD # 6E

OWNER: QUESADA, MAURICIO

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE A/C UNIT BEING REPLACED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR

INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE

IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE17070827

CASE ADDR: 1801 NE 62 ST # 107
OWNER: FOGLIETTA, ALESSANDRA

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH

INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR ALTERATIONS MADE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED

PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE

IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17070424 CASE ADDR: 1629 NE 12 ST

OWNER: MCDERMOTT DEVELOPMENT LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT

IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS THAT HAS CONVERTED THIS ORIGINALLY PERMITTED DUPLEX BUILDING INTO AND ILLEGAL THREE UNIT DWELLING WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE

IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE17090371

CASE ADDR: 401 S FTL BEACH BLVD OWNER: BEACH BOYS PLAZA INC

% HAMUY

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 116.1.1

THIS BUILDING SUSTAINED MAJOR DAMAGE AS A RESULT OF HURRICANE IRMA. THE PROPERTY OWNER IS REQUIRED TO EITHER OBTAIN THE REQUIRED DEMOLITION PERMITS FOR THE PROPERTY OR OBTAIN THE REPAIR PERMITS FOR A

REBUILD FOR THE PROPERTY.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17121965 CASE ADDR: 2921 NE 55 PL

OWNER: HERMAN, ELIZABETH A

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR ALTERATIONS AND THE HOUSE HAS BEEN SUB-DIVIDED CREATING A SEPARATE LIVING QUARTERS WITH A SECOND FULL KITCHEN INSTALLED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE18010149
CASE ADDR: 2140 NE 56 ST

OWNER: 2140 NE 56TH ST FL LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT

IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ALTERATIONS MADE TO THE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. PLUMBING ALTERATIONS MADE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PLUMBING PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ELECTRICAL ALTERATIONS MADE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

.\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17070776 CASE ADDR: 2153 NE 62 ST

OWNER: AREVALO, WASHINGTON M

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK IN

PROGRESS OR WORK COMPLETED.

1. A NEW GAZEBO INSTALLED IN BACK YARD.

FBC (2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17081341
CASE ADDR: 2465 BIMINI LN
OWNER: REED, ELLEN J
INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK IN

PROGRESS:

1. DOCK EXTENSIONS ON BOTH SIDES OF PROPERTY.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17121489
CASE ADDR: 2300 SW 15 AVE

OWNER: BUD ROBINSON MEMORIAL CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. GRASS AREA BEING FILLED WITH GRAVEL TO BUILD A PARKING LOT.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

-----

RETURN HEARING (OLD BUSINESS)

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE13080252

CASE ADDR: 2500 E COMMERCIAL BLVD

OWNER: ALTO PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2010) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR RENOVATIONS.

FBC(2010) 105.4.4

THIS COMMERCIAL SPACE HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. PLUMBING FIXTURES INSTALLED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PLUMBING PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2010) 105.4.5

THIS COMMERCIAL SPACE HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ELECTRICAL WIRING AND DEVICES INSTALLED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2010) 105.4.11

THIS COMMERCIAL SPACE HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM IS BEING ALTERED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED MECHANICAL PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2010) 110.9

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT WILL APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE14100834 CASE ADDR: 3601 SW 2 ST

OWNER: GRAHAM, VINCENT M & JACQUELINE

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2010) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ADDITION 784 SF 1STY
FAMILYROOM/BATHROOM/PLAYROOM.

2. ROOF FOR ADDITION.

### FBC(2010) 105.4.4

ALTERING, REPAIRING, REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING COMPONENTS AND/OR MODIFYING THE PLUMBING SYSTEM AND ITS COMPONENTS WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INSTALLING, REMOVING AND REPLACING PLUMBING COMPONENTS THAT MAY INCLUDE PLUMBING FIXTURES SUCH AS VALVES, TOILETS, SINKS, DIVERTERS, SHOWER HEADS, WATER SPIGOTS, WATER LINES, WASTE DISPOSAL PIPES, WATER HEATERS, SOLAR PANELS, IRRIGATION SYSTEM, PUMPS AND OTHER PLUMBING COMPONENTS CONNECTED THE PLUMBING SYSTEM.

THE PLUMBING SYSTEM OF THE FACILITY HAS BEEN ALTERED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. PLUMBING FOR ADDITION.

### FBC(2010) 105.4.5

ALTERING, REPAIRING, REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS AND/OR MODIFYING THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND ITS COMPONENTS WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INSTALLING, REMOVING AND REPLACING ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS THAT MAY INCLUDE SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, BREAKER/PANEL BOXES, METER BASES, WIRES, REWIRING AND OTHER ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS CONNECTED TO THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OF THE FACILITY HAS BEEN ALTERED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ELECTRIC FOR ADDITION.

FBC(2010) 110.9

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

.\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE15092005

CASE ADDR: 1800 N ANDREWS AVE # 05K

OWNER: LUTHY, HEDY A & H LUTHY REV LIV TR E

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES

BUT IS NOT LIMITED:

1. THE COMPLETE DEMOLITION OF THE KITCHEN AND BATHROOM WITHOUT THE REQUIRED STRUCTURAL PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THIS CONDO UNIT HAS HAD PLUMBING ALTERATIONS PERFORMED WHICH INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. REMOVAL OF PLUMBING FIXTURES IN THE KITCHEN AND BATHROOM WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THIS CONDO UNIT HAS HAD ELECTRICAL ALTERATIONS PERFORMED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. THE REMOVAL OF THE CIRCUITS IN THE ELECTRICAL PANEL AND THE REMOVAL OF ALL THE ELECTRICAL DEVICES THROUGHOUT THIS CONDO UNIT WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC(2014) 109.3.3

THE CONDO UNIT WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT WILL APPLY.

### FBC(2014) 110.6

SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE16081266 CASE ADDR: 1544 NW 15 TER

OWNER: WRIGHT, ELIZABETH C &

WRIGHT, JONATHAN

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. NO PERMIT FOR BACKYARD STRUCTURE. NOW OCCUPIED AS LIVING SPACE.
- 2. REMODELED KITCHEN AND BATHROOM INCLUDING TILE BACKER IN WET AREAS.
- 3. ADDED 2 KITCHENS. ONE IN THE CONVERTED CARPORT AND THE OTHER IN THE BACKYARD STRUCTURE.
- 4. ALTERED THE INTERIOR FLOOR PLAN OF MAIN RESIDENCE.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A PLUMBING PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLED PLUMBING FIXTURES IN BATHROOM AND KITCHEN.
- 2. PLUMBING FOR 2 ADDED BATHROOMS AND KITCHENS.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLED NEW CIRCUITS FOR A/C SYSTEM.
- 2. INSTALLED NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES AND CIRCUITS.
- 3. INSTALLED NEW OUTLETS IN KITCHEN.
- 4. INSTALLED ELECTRICAL PANEL.

OUTLETS: REPLACEMENT OF RECEPTACLES SHALL COMPLY WITH 406.4 (D)(1) THRU (D)(6)
GFI?S REQUIRED AS PER NEC 108.8
OUTLET SPACING AS REQUIRED UNDER NEC 210.52

R314.3.1 ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS: WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS REQUIRING A PERMIT OCCUR, THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A MECHANICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

1. INSTALLED A SPLIT MECHANICAL A/C SYSTEM.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.15

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A DOOR AND WINDOW PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

1. INSTALLED DOORS AND WINDOWS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.5

SUBMIT TWO SETS OF DRAWINGS OR PLANS FROM A QUALIFIED LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ADDRESSING ALL THE SCOPES OF WORK FOR ALL STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE AND BUILDING SYSTEMS, EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR. DOCUMENTS FROM DESIGN PROFESSIONAL REQUIRE ORIGINAL COPIES, SIGNED AND SEALED BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

### FBC(2014) 110.2

BUILDING OFFICIAL AND/OR REPRESENTATIVE MAY REQUIRE SITE INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO THE APPROVAL AND ISSUANCE OF ALL AND ANY PERMITS AND/OR DETERMINATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

#### FBC (2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

### FBC (2014) 111.1.1

THE USE AND THE OCCUPANCY OF THIS DWELLING HAS BEEN CHANGED FROM THE ORIGINALLY PERMITTED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OF SINGLE FAMILY TO THAT OF 3-FAMILY SERVED BY A SINGLE ELECTRICAL METER WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

CASE NO: CE15120540

CASE ADDR: 3024 SEVILLE ST

OWNER: 3020 SEVILLE PROPERTIES LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. WINDOWS AND DOORS BEING REPLACED.
- 2. REMODELING OF THE INTERIOR ROOMS WHICH INCLUDE FRAMING AND DRYWALL, REBUILDING EXTERIOR STAIRS AND DECKS, AND REPLACING THE ROOF ALONG WITH NEW A/C. ROOF STANDS WITHOUT THE REQUIRED STRUCTURAL PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. THE KITCHENETTES AND BATHROOMS ARE BEING COMPLETELY REMODELED AND REMOVING AND REPLACING PLUMBING FIXTURES THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PLUMBING PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ELECTRICAL WORK BEING DONE THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING WHICH INCLUDES NEW WIRING, NEW LOW VOLTAGE WIRING, NEW ELECTRICAL BOXES, NEW ELECTRICAL DISCONNECTS AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES BEING REMOVED AND REPLACED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. MECHANICAL WORK BEING PERFORMED WHICH INCLUDES INSTALLING NEW MINI SPLIT A/C SYSTEMS FOR THE ROOMS AND NEW UNITS PLACED ON THE GROUND AND ROOF WITHOUT THE REQUIRED MECHANICAL PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

### FBC (2014) 107.1.1

BECAUSE OF THE COMPLEXITY OF THE UNPERMITTED WORK BEING DONE, SEVERITY, LIFE SAFETY ISSUES AND POTENTIAL LIABILITY TO THESE HOTEL UNITS AND THE HOTEL BUILDING, PROFESSIONAL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL WILL BE REQUIRED TO ADDRESS EACH VIOLATION AND THE PROPER METHOD TO WHICH THE VIOLATIONS ARE TO BE CORRECTED.

FBC(2014) 109.3.3

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY.

FBC (2014) 110.6

SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17040532 CASE ADDR: 1820 NE 59 CT

OWNER: ANIBAL RIPOLL/NIRACI LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. NEW PAVER DRIVEWAY INSTALLED.

FBC (2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17032764

CASE ADDR: 4100 GALT OCEAN DR # 305 OWNER: CANNATARO, FRANCESCO

MARCHESE, PAULA

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. ALTERATIONS MADE SUCH AS FRAMING AND DRYWALL WITH THE COMPLETE KITCHEN REMODEL.
- 2. TWO BATHROOMS REMODELED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. PLUMBING ALTERATIONS MADE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PLUMBING PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC (2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ELECTRICAL ALTERATIONS MADE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. MECHANICAL ALTERATIONS MADE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED MECHANICAL PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC (2014) 107.1.1

BECAUSE OF THE COMPLEXITY OF THE UNPERMITTED WORK BEING DONE, SEVERITY, LIFE SAFETY ISSUES AND POTENTIAL LIABILITY TO THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND COMMUNITY PROFESSIONAL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER WILL BE REQUIRED TO ADDRESS EACH VIOLATION AND THE PROPER METHOD TO WHICH THE VIOLATIONS ARE TO BE CORRECTED.

#### FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE15121310

CASE ADDR: 4100 N FEDERAL HWY
OWNER: 4100 FEDERAL HWY LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

### VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. KITCHEN LAYOUT RECONFIGURED FROM ORIGINAL FLOORPLAN.
- 2. DINING ROOM LAYOUT CHANGED.
- 3. INSTALLED CANOPY ON NORTH SIDE OF BUILDING.
- 4. RECONFIGURED STORAGE AREAS.
- 5. BUILT A DECORATIVE STRUCTURE WITHIN THE DINING/BAR AREA.
- 6. 3 SIGNS INSTALLED USING THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.3

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND DEMOLITION WORK HAS BEEN PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. REMOVED BAR AREA AND SINKS.
- 2. REMOVED WALL SINKS AT ENTRY TO KITCHEN.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

ALTERING, REPAIRING, REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING COMPONENTS AND/OR MODIFYING THE PLUMBING SYSTEM AND ITS COMPONENTS WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INSTALLING, REMOVING AND REPLACING PLUMBING COMPONENTS THAT MAY INCLUDE PLUMBING FIXTURES SUCH AS VALVES, TOILETS, SINKS, DIVERTERS, SHOWER HEADS, WATER SPIGOTS, WATER LINES, WASTE DISPOSAL PIPES, WATER HEATERS, SOLAR PANELS, IRRIGATION SYSTEM, PUMPS AND OTHER PLUMBING COMPONENTS CONNECTED THE PLUMBING SYSTEM.

THE PLUMBING SYSTEM OF THE FACILITY HAS BEEN ALTERED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ADDED NEW PLUMBING AND FIXTURES. PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALL TO SERVICE NEW PLUMBING ALTERATIONS.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

ALTERING, REPAIRING, REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS AND/OR MODIFYING THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND ITS COMPONENTS WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INSTALLING, REMOVING AND REPLACING ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS THAT MAY INCLUDE SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, BREAKER/PANEL BOXES, METER BASES, WIRES, REWIRING AND OTHER ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS CONNECTED TO THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OF THE FACILITY HAS BEEN ALTERED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ADDED NEW ELECTRICAL. NEW CONDUITS VISIBLE.
PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALL TO SERVICE NEW
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS. ELECTRICAL ALTERATIONS
TO THE BAR AREA.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

ALTERING, REPAIRING, REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF THE MECHANICAL COMPONENTS AND/OR MODIFYING THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM AND ITS COMPONENTS WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INSTALLING, REMOVING AND REPLACING CONDENSER UNITS, EVAPORATOR UNITS, DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, THERMOSTATS, COOLING TOWERS, HEATERS, AND OTHER MECHANICAL COMPONENTS CONNECTED TO THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM.

THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM OF THE BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED OR CHANGED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. STORAGE FREEZERS HAVE BEEN ALTERED.
- NEW MECHANICAL INSTALLATION UNDER CANOPY ON NORTH SIDE OF BUILDING.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.15

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INSTALLATION OF EXTERIOR DOORS AT NORTH SIDE OF BUILDING.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.5

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS:

1. SUBMIT "AS BUILT" ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE SCOPE OF WORK COVERING ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND MODIFICATIONS FROM A CERTIFIED AND LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ADDRESSING THE ENTIRE EXISTING STRUCTURE AND SYSTEMS.

### FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17071229
CASE ADDR: 1717 NE 16 AV
OWNER: BAKER & DIAZ LLC
INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT

IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ALTERATIONS MADE SUCH AS A FULL KITCHEN RENOVATION WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR

INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE18011787

CASE ADDR: 59 HENDRICKS ISLE

OWNER: 59 KENDRICKS INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. ALTERATIONS MADE TO THE POOL/JACUZZI AND DECK AREA INCLUDING STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.
- 2. THE BOATLIFT AND RELATED ELECTRICAL ALSO WERE NOT PROPERLY PERMITTED AND IS A VIOLATION AT THIS TIME.

### FBC(2017) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE17070150
CASE ADDR: 2430 SE 17 ST
OWNER: LA MARIETTA INC
INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT

IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ALTERATIONS MADE SUCH AS REMOVING AND REPLACING PLUMBING PIPING WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS

AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

------

CASE NO: CE18010115

CASE ADDR: 340 SUNSET DR # 707 OWNER: ASLAKSEN, ERIC C INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ALTERATIONS MADE SUCH AS INTERIOR DEMOLITION WORK IN ORDER TO START A KITCHEN AND BATHROOM RENOVATION WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE17070987

CASE ADDR: 4250 GALT OCEAN DR # 3E OWNER: PAPRANIKU, DESHIRA & OLIVER

PAPRANIKU, MUZEYEN

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH

INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR ALTERATIONS MADE SUCH AS DEMOLITION, ELECTRICAL AND REMODELING WITHOUT THE REQUIRED

PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 107.1.1

BECAUSE OF THE COMPLEXITY OF THE UNPERMITTED WORK BEING DONE, SEVERITY, LIFE SAFETY ISSUES AND POTENTIAL LIABILITY TO THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND COMMUNITY PROFESSIONAL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER WILL BE REQUIRED TO ADDRESS EACH VIOLATION AND THE PROPER METHOD TO WHICH THE VIOLATIONS ARE TO BE CORRECTED.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

-----

CASE NO: CE17071043

CASE ADDR: 6250 N ANDREWS AVE # 25

OWNER: DOUBLE MOUNTAIN DEV VENTURES LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. INTERIOR ALTERATIONS TO FLOOR PLAN.

- 2. INSTALLED ELECTRICAL.
- 3. INSTALLED BATHTUBS
- 4. INSTALLED WATER HEATERS.

### FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17050759 CASE ADDR: 5541 NE 26 AVE

MALDONADO, ALEXANDRE

MALDONADO, PATRICIA

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT

IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS MADE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED

PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE

IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE17060453 CASE ADDR: 1800 SE 24 AV

FISETTE, GARY A EST OWNER:

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. ROOF STRUCTURES DO NOT HAVE UPLIFT CONTINUITY TO FOUNDATION.
- 2. ELECTRICAL WORK WAS DONE WITH ADDED BREAKER PANELS AND CIRCUITS.

### FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17061566 CASE ADDR: 637 NW 15 TER

OWNER: BBT PROPERTIES OF SOUTH FLORIDA LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. INTERIOR ALTERATIONS IN THE KITCHEN AND

BATHROOM.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE16030502

CASE ADDR: 1400 NE 56 ST # 105 OWNER: DIXIE REALTY LLC INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY/CONDO UNIT HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH

INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

1. MECHANICAL ALTERATIONS MADE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED MECHANICAL PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

2. THE INSIDE A/C AIR HANDLER WAS REMOVED AND REPLACED.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE

CASE NO: CE17110771
CASE ADDR: 1310 NE 5 AV
OWNER: SBC 609 LLC
INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. HOME DEMOLISHED WITHOUT PERMIT.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17120219 CASE ADDR: 1333 SW 21 LN

OWNER: HOLLAND MOBILE HOME PARK LLC

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED to:

1. ROOM ADDED WITHOUT PERMIT.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE14031507 CASE ADDR: 416 SW 11 CT

OWNER: REYNOLDS, STUART L

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2010) 105.1

- 1. THE PROPERTY OWNER HAS CONVERTED THIS SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE INTO A DUPLEX RENTING OUT THE BACK AND FRONT TO TWO DIFFERENT FAMILIES. THEY HAVE ENCLOSED THE CARPORT AND HALLWAY LEADING TO ONE PART OF THE HOUSE TO CREATE THE NEW FLOOR PLAN.
- 2. THEY HAVE ADDED ELECTRIC OUTLETS AND PLUMBING FIXTURES IN THE ENCLOSED CARPORT.

### FBC(2010) 110.9

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING AND INSPECTION PROCESS.

### FBC(2010) 111.1.1

THE USE AND THE OCCUPANCY OF THE CARPORT HAS BEEN CHANGED FROM THE ORIGINALLY PERMITTED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION CLASS U (UTILITY) TO R-3 (LIVING SPACE) WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

-----

CASE NO: CE16122275

CASE ADDR: 2649 GULFSTREAM LN

OWNER: GLIDDEN, TIMOTHY J & LISA C

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. INTERIOR RENOVATIONS.
- INSTALLED TILE BACKER IN KITCHEN FOR BACKSPLASH.
- 3. INSTALLED TILE BACKER IN BATHROOM WET AREAS.
- 4. ENCLOSED CARPORT.
- 5. REAR PORCH ROOF HAS NOT BEEN INSTALLED TO CODE AND REQUIRES ENGINEERING.
- 6. INSTALLED PAVERS AT REAR PORCH IN EXCESS OF 200 SQUARE FEET.
- 7. REBUILT DOCK.
- 8. INSTALLED NEW EXTERIOR DOORS.
- 9. CLOSED WINDOWS ON EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A PLUMBING PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLED NEW KITCHEN FIXTURES.
- 2. INSTALLED NEW BATHROOM FIXTURES.
- 3. INSTALLED NEW WATER HEATER.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. WIRED NEW CIRCUITS FOR LIGHTING.
- 2. NEW CIRCUITS TO SERVICE CENTRAL A/C.

OUTLETS: REPLACEMENT OF RECEPTACLES SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC 406.4 (D)(1) THRU (D)(6)
GFI'S REQUIRED AS PER NEC 108.8
OUTLET SPACING AS REQUIRED UNDER NEC 210.52

R314.3.1 ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS: WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS REQUIRING A PERMIT OCCUR, THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A MECHANICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLED SPLIT CENTRAL A/C SYSTEM.
- 2. INSTALLED NEW KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD.
- 3. INSTALLED MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN BATHROOMS.
- 4. INSTALLED DUCT WORK FOR CENTRAL A/C SYSTEM.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.15

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A DOOR AND WINDOW PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS FOR GLAZED OPENINGS:

- 1. INSTALLED NEW WINDOWS.
- 2. INSTALLED NEW GLAZED DOORS.
- 3. INSTALLED NEW SLIDING GLASS DOORS.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.5

SUBMIT TWO SETS OF DRAWINGS OR PLANS FROM A QUALIFIED LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ADDRESSING ALL THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR ALL STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE AND BUILDING SYSTEMS, EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR. DOCUMENTS FROM DESIGN PROFESSIONAL REQUIRE ORIGINAL COPIES, SIGNED AND SEALED BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REOUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING AND INSPECTION PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17020835 CASE ADDR: 1000 SW 18 CT OWNER: SOJA, WIESLAW INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. WINDOWS AND DOORS REPLACEMENT.

2. MODIFICATION OF SOME EXTERIOR OPPENINGS.

FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17021488 CASE ADDR: 2131 NE 56 CT

OWNER: JLP REALTY OF FLORIDA LLC

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:

1. BATHROOMS AND KITCHENS REMODELED IN BOTH UNITS.

2. NEW 3' SIDE DOORS INSTALLED.

FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION

PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

CASE NO: CE17041080 CASE ADDR: 1208 SW 4 ST

OWNER: MCSHANE, CHRISTOPHER M

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. WOOD CARPORT ERECTED WITHOUT PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS.

- 2. WOOD FENCE INSTALLED IN FRONT OF HOUSE IN SWALE AREA.
- 3. WOOD FENCE INSTALLED AT REAR THAT APPEARS TO SURROUND TRASH AREA.

### FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

CASE NO: CE17110342

CASE ADDR: 1121 CHATEAU PARK DR

GOMEZ, JUAN OWNER: INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. WOOD FENCE INSTALLED WITHOUT A PERMIT.

FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

CASE NO: CE17041535 CASE ADDR: 1243 NW 3 AVE

OWNER: MANJARRES, MARIA GABRIELA

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. WINDOWS, DOORS AND WOOD FENCE INSTALLED WITHOUT

PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS.

2. DOORS AND WINDOWS INSTALLED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION

PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE16080336

CASE ADDR: 1000 RIVIERA ISLE DR WEKERLE FAM 2011 TR OWNER:

WEKERLE, M A & R

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

RECEIVED EMAIL FROM INSPECTOR MIKE RINKUS REGARDING WORK BEING DONE AT THIS RESIDENCE. A COMPUTER CHECK BY MIKE AND MYSELF FOUND NO OPEN PERMITS OR APPLICATIONS. I WENT TO THE SITE OF THE

CONSTRUCTION AND FOUND:

- 1. STRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS TO THE INTERIOR OF A GARAGE.
- 2. MASONRY WALLS REMOVED. STEEL 'I' BEAMS INSTALLED.
- 3. CEILING AND WALL COVERINGS REMOVED FROM THE FRAMING.
- 4. ALL INSULATION REMOVED.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

ELECTRICAL WIRING REMOVED OR LEFT HANGING AND UNSECURED IN THE AREA OF THE GARAGE.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

- 1. PLUMBING FIXTURES REMOVED FROM BATHROOM IN THE AREA OF THE GARAGE.
- 2. WATER HEATER IN THE GARAGE REPLACED.

CASE NO: CE16080549

CASE ADDR: 5581 NE 28 AVE

OWNER: DESIMONE MICHAEL

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. CONSTRUCTION OF WOOD DECK IN BACK YARD.

FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING AND INSPECTION PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE16080756 CASE ADDR: 200 NE 16 PL

OWNER: SQUIRES, TAHAUN DARNELL

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2010) 105.1

NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK IN PROGRESS OR WORK COMPLETED.

1. NEW CONCRETE CARPORT APRON.
2. NEW FRONT DOOR INSTALLED.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.15

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A DOOR AND WINDOW PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:
1. NEW FRONT DOOR INSTALLED.

FBC (2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE16090072 CASE ADDR: 713 NW 4 AVE

OWNER: STS GROUP USA INC INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. KITCHEN AND BATHROOM RENOVATION.

FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING AND INSPECTION PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE16090592

CASE ADDR: 600 BREAKERS AVE
OWNER: SEAWIND PLAZA LLC
INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. NEW PERGOLA INSTALLED BETWEEN THE TWO BUIDINGS.
- 2. NEW DECORATIVE WOODEN WALL INSTALLED IN FRONT ELEVATION OF BUILDING.
- 3. INTERIOR DEMOLITIONS AND RENOVATIONS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.1

THE ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, THE ADDING TO, ENLARGING, REPAIRING, IMPROVING, ALTERING, COVERING OR EXTENDING OF ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE.

1. ONGOING INTERIOR RENOVATION.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.8

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. WOOD PERGOLA INSTALLED BETWEEN THE TWO BUILDINGS

FBC (2014) 105.3.1.4.19

THE INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR REPAIR OF ANY SCREEN ENCLOSURE.

1. NEW DECORATIVE WOOD WALL IN FRONT ELEVATION OF BUILDING.

.\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE16101307
CASE ADDR: 600 NW 18 ST
OWNER: KAAREFL CORP
INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 1029.4

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. PLACED SHUTTERS AND WOOD PANELS ON A PERMANENT BASIS OVER WINDOWS.
- 2. PERMANENTLY SCREWED SHUT WINDOW.

### FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. BUILT A SCREEN ENCLOSURE ON THE RIGHT ELEVATION.
- 2. BUILT INTERIOR PARTITIONS TO DIVIDE THE EAST APARTMENT INTO 2 UNITS.
- 3. ADDED 2 BATHROOMS IN UTILITY ROOMS OF EACH UNIT.
- 4. ADDED KITCHEN AT EAST SIDE UNIT.
- 5. BLOCKED WINDOWS WITH WOOD PANELS AT SEVERAL LOCATIONS OBSTRUCTING EMERGENCY ESCAPE.
- 6. SCREWED SHUT A WINDOW OBSTRUCTING EMERGENCY ESCAPE.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A PLUMBING PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLED WATER HEATER.
- 2. PLUMBING FOR 2 ILLEGALLY ADDED BATHROOMS.
- 3. PLUMBING FOR CLOTHES WASHER.
- 4. PLUMBING FOR ILLEGALLY ADDED KITCHEN.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. CIRCUITS ADDED TO SERVICE CLOTHES DRYER.
- 2. CIRCUIT ADDED TO SERVICE CLOTHES WASHER.
- 3. CIRCUITS ADDED TO SERVICE WATER HEATER.
- 4. CIRCUITS ADDED TO SERVICE 2 AIR CONDITIONERS.
- 5. CIRCUIT ADDED TO SERVICE ILLEGAL KITCHEN.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A ROOF PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLATION OF 2 MECHANICAL SPLIT A/C SYSTEMS. SYSTEM NUMBER 1 DATED 2004. SYSTEM NUMBER 2 DATED 2016.
- INSTALLED DUCT WORK TO SERVICE THE 2 A/C SYSTEMS.
- 3. THIRD ILLEGAL UNIT DOES NOT HAVE THERMOSTAT.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.15

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A DOOR AND WINDOW PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

1. INSTALLED WINDOW AT BATHROOM OF UNIT W.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.18

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A FENCE PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

1. INSTALLED WOOD FENCE AND THE PERMIT WAS VOIDED.

#### FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

### FBC(2014) 111.1.1

THE USE AND THE OCCUPANCY OF THIS DWELLING HAS BEEN CHANGED FROM THE ORIGINALLY PERMITTED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OF DUPLEX TO TRIPLEX WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

1. EAST UNIT WAS CONVERTED INTO 2 APARTMENTS.

#### NEC(2005) 110.12

OPEN PORT AT ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT PANEL.

### NEC(2005) 110.27

- (A) LIVE PARTS GUARDED AGAINST ACCIDENTAL CONTACT. EXCEPT AS ELSEWHERE REQUIRED OR PERMITTED BY THIS CODE, LIVE PARTS OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT OPERATING AT 50 VOLTS OR MORE SHALL BE GUARDED AGAINST ACCIDENTAL CONTACT BY APPROVED ENCLOSURES OR BY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING MEANS:
- 1. BY LOCATION IN A ROOM, VAULT, OR SIMILAR ENCLOSURE THAT IS ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO QUALIFIED PERSONS.
- 2. ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATED IN ILLEGAL BATHROOM OVER TOILET BOWL.

CASE NO: CE16110266 CASE ADDR: 457 SW 28 AV

OWNER: HYPPOLITE, SANDRA INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. SHED BUILT IN BACK YARD.

FBC (2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE16111504 CASE ADDR: 2865 NE 35 CT

OWNER: CASH, THOMAS V & HILLARY A

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. SHADE STRUCTURE BUILT IN THE BACKYARD.

FBC (2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17020841 CASE ADDR: 1220 SE 2 ST

OWNER: BLUDWORTH, C TODD INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
1. KITCHEN RENOVATION.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17032390
CASE ADDR: 2120 SW 28 TER
OWNER: PINEIRO, GUSTAVO

UNG, LENA

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. NEW PAVERS INSTALLED ON DRIVEWAY.

### FBC(2014) 110.6

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED. APPROVAL AS A RESULT OF AN INSPECTION SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN APPROVAL OF A VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE OR OF OTHER ORDINANCES OF THE JURISDICTION. INSPECTIONS PRESUMING TO GIVE AUTHORITY TO VIOLATE OR CANCEL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE OR OF OTHER ORDINANCES OF THE JURISDICTION SHALL NOT BE VALID. IT SHALL BE THE DUTY OF THE PERMIT APPLICANT TO CAUSE THE WORK TO REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES. NEITHER THE BUILDING OFFICIAL NOR THE JURISDICTION SHALL BE LIABLE FOR EXPENSE ENTAILED IN THE REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF

ANY MATERIAL REQUIRED TO ALLOW INSPECTION.

CASE NO: CE17040174 CASE ADDR: 1700 NE 7 AV OWNER: ELLIS, DANIEL C INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. NEW 2 STORY STRUCTURE ERECTED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY.

#### FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED. APPROVAL AS A RESULT OF AN INSPECTION SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN APPROVAL OF A VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE OR OF OTHER ORDINANCES OF THE JURISDICTION. INSPECTIONS PRESUMING TO GIVE AUTHORITY TO VIOLATE OR CANCEL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE OR OF OTHER ORDINANCES OF THE JURISDICTION SHALL NOT BE VALID. IT SHALL BE THE DUTY OF THE PERMIT APPLICANT TO CAUSE THE WORK TO REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES. NEITHER THE BUILDING OFFICIAL NOR THE JURISDICTION SHALL BE LIABLE FOR EXPENSE ENTAILED IN THE REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY MATERIAL REQUIRED TO ALLOW INSPECTION.

-----

CASE NO: CE17052208

CASE ADDR: 2510 DEL LAGO DR MALVASIO, JOSEPH OWNER:

MALVASIO REAL ESTATE

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. NEW WOOD DECK DOCK BEING INSTALLED ON THE BACK OF PROPERTY.

#### FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REOUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED. APPROVAL AS A RESULT OF AN INSPECTION SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN APPROVAL OF A VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE OR OF OTHER ORDINANCES OF THE JURISDICTION. INSPECTIONS PRESUMING TO GIVE AUTHORITY TO VIOLATE OR CANCEL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE OR OF OTHER ORDINANCES OF THE JURISDICTION SHALL NOT BE VALID. IT SHALL BE THE DUTY OF THE PERMIT APPLICANT TO CAUSE THE WORK TO REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES. NEITHER THE BUILDING OFFICIAL NOR THE JURISDICTION SHALL BE LIABLE FOR EXPENSE ENTAILED IN THE REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY MATERIAL REQUIRED TO ALLOW INSPECTION.

-----

CASE NO: CE17060215 CASE ADDR: 2501 SW 29 WAY

OWNER: LEIVA, STEPHANIE S & CESAR

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. A NEW GAZEBO INSTALLED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF

PROPERTY.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17060339 CASE ADDR: 841 ARIZONA AVE

OWNER: CARVALHO, PETER R & BISSON T

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014)105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. CARPORT ENCLOSED.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

-----

CASE NO: CE17061475 CASE ADDR: 2886 NE 25 ST

OWNER: YUZ, MICHAEL & ELAINE

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. EXISITNG DOCK WAS DEMOLISHED.

2. FLOATING DOCK INSTALLED.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17061953 CASE ADDR: 2600 NE 9 ST

OWNER: 820 LLC

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT

IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17071103 CASE ADDR: 407 SW 12 AVE OWNER: GARRETT, ROBERT INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. KITCHEN AND BATHROOM REMODEL.

2. UPGRADE, ALTERATIONS AND REPLACEMENT OF SYSTEM COMPONENTS.

3. WOOD DECKING AT POOL AREA.

4. REPLCEMENT OF WOOD DECK AT FRONT PORCH.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17082234 CASE ADDR: 2090 NE 55 CT

PARACHA INVESTMENTS LLC OWNER:

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASOUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR FRAMING.

- 2. ROOF STRUCTURE REPAIRS.
- 3. KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS REMODELING.
- 4. A/C DUCT WORK.

### FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17101428
CASE ADDR: 1100 SW 21 ST

OWNER: CHURCH OF GOD FORT LAUD INC

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. PAVERS INSTALLED ON PARKING LOT.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17120710 CASE ADDR: 2564 SW 8 ST

OWNER: RELIANCE PROPERTIES LLC

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. FENCE INSTALLATION WITHOUT PERMIT.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

-----

CASE NO: CE17121201

CASE ADDR: 3500 GALT OCEAN DR OWNER: PLAYA DEL SOL ASSOC INC

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK IN

PROGRESS OR WORK COMPLETED:

1. THE VENTILATION SYSTEM OF THE BUILDING HAS BEEN ALTERED ILLEGALLY ALLOWING NOXIOUS GASES AND ODORS TO PENETRATE RESIDENT LIVING SPACES POTENTIALLY AFFECTING THE AIR QUALITY OF THE BUILDING.

SMOKE/FIRE BARRIERS HAVE BEEN ILLEGALLY COMPROMISED.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

-----

CASE NO: CE18011717
CASE ADDR: 2361 SW 36 TER
OWNER: TOSKI, BRUCE
INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. FENCE WITHOUT A PERMIT.

FBC(2017) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

------

CASE NO: CE18020771
CASE ADDR: 1112 NE 5 AVE

OWNER: HENAO INVESTMENTS LLC

INSPECTOR: ROBERT KISAREWICH

VIOLATIONS: NFPA 101: 43.7.2

THE STRUCTURE HAS EXPERIENCED A CHANGE IN THE

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION FROM A TWO FAMILY DWELLING TO A

LODGING OR ROOM HOUSE.

NFPA 101: 26.3.6.1

AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS NOT PROVIDED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES

CHAPTER 11, FORT LAUDERDALE CODE OR ORDINANCES

-----

CASE NO: CE16090813 CASE ADDR: 914 SE 2 CT

OWNER: MOORMAN PROPERTIES III LLC

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. NEW WOOD STRUCTURE WITH ROOF INSTALLED.

FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE16121682
CASE ADDR: 1521 SW 4 AVE
OWNER: WILLIAMS, JOSIE
INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK IN

PROGRESS OR WORK COMPLETED.

1. NEW PAVER DRIVEWAY INSTALLED.

FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE16121947

CASE ADDR: 5411 NE 18 AVE # 4
OWNER: WALTERS, ELMORE
INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ADDITION BEING BUILT IN THE REAR OF THE

PROPERTY.

FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

-----

CASE NO: CE17052136

CASE ADDR: 1064 CAROLINA AVE
OWNER: PIERRE, JACQUES C
INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ENCLOSED CARPORT.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

-----

CASE NO: CE17070260
CASE ADDR: 1716 NW 7 TER
OWNER: KELLY, CRISTAL
INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. CARPORT ENCLOSED.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

.\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE17072240 CASE ADDR: 812 NE 16 PL

OWNER: HEUBEL, SALVATORE

MERVIN, LAWRENCE EARL

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK IN

PROGRESS OR WORK COMPLETED:

1. SHED INSTALLED ON THE WEST SIDE OF PROPERTY.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17082515 CASE ADDR: 721 SW 2 ST

OWNER: FREE BETHLEHEM BAPTIST CHURCH INC

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK IN

PROGRESS OR WORK COMPLETED:

1. A NEW PORTION OF A CHAINLINK FENCE INSTALLED ON

PROPERTY.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE17100277
CASE ADDR: 721 NW 19 ST

OWNER: VENICE PARTNERS LTD % BOSTON FINANC

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. (BUILDING 715 UNIT 208)

DRYWALL ON CEILING AND WALLS REPLACED WITHOUT

PERMIT.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT

THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

-----

CASE NO: CE17120026 CASE ADDR: 1520 SW 27 CT

OWNER: LEVON INTERNATIONAL LLC

INSPECTOR: MARIO CARRASQUEL

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ROOF WITHOUT PERMIT.

- 2. BUILDING STRUCTURE EXHIBIT SOME DETERIORATION WITH ARRAY OF CRACKS IN THE WALL, EXTENDING TO THE ROOF SOFFIT.
- 3. WORST OF ALL, THE BUILDING'S FOUNDATION IS DAMAGED BY A THRU HOLE CREATED IN THE STEM FOUNDATION WALL TO RUN SOME SEWER LINES.

### FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

....

CASE NO: CE17070861 CASE ADDR: 2251 NW 29 TER

OWNER: ROYAL 3 HOLDINGS LLC

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. BATHROOMS AND KITCHEN RENOVATION.

FBC(2014) 110.1

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS
REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK
SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION

PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

CASE NO: CE17062413

CASE ADDR: 3034 NW 69 CT # 4D

OWNER: BONI FL LLC INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. REAR SIDE OF ROOF TORN, STRIPPED AND DRYING WITHOUT A PERMIT.
- 2. WINDOWS AND DOOR INSTALLED WITHOUT A PERMIT.

#### FBC(2014) 110.1

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE16121142
CASE ADDR: 3001 SE 6 AVE
OWNER: ROSSEL GROUP LLC
INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 1029.1

POSSIBLE BLOCKAGE OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING BY THE ILLEGAL INSTALLATION OF A WATER HEATER IN FRONT OF A WINDOW.

### FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. STRUCTURALLY MODIFYING DOOR OPENING ON EAST ELEVATION OF STRUCTURE.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A PLUMBING PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLATION OF GAS WATER HEATER ON THE SOUTH SIDE. WATER HEATER IS SITTING DIRECTLY ON THE GROUND, TPR VALVE IS NOT EXTENDED, THE VENT IS DISPLACED AND UNIT IS IN FRONT OF WINDOW POSSIBLY BLOCKING EMERGENCY ESCAPE OPENING.
- 2. INSTALLATION OF GAS LINES TO SERVICE WATER HEATER.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLATION OF BREAKER PANEL.
- 2. INSTALLATION OF A HARDWIRED CCTV SYSTEM.
- 3. INSTALLATION OF LIGHTING CIRCUITS.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A MECHANICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

1. THE INSTALLATION OF A MINI-SPLIT AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.15

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A DOOR AND WINDOW PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLATION OF DOOR ON EAST SIDE OF STRUCTURE.
- 2. WINDOWS HAVE BEEN REPLACED.

FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.18

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A FENCE PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

1. INSTALLATION OF A WOOD FENCE ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE PARCEL.

#### FBC(2014) 110.2

THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND/OR REPRESENTATIVE MAY REQUIRE SITE INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO THE APPROVAL AND ISSUANCE OF ALL AND ANY PERMITS AND/OR DETERMINATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

#### FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE09120460 CASE ADDR: 2240 NW 30 TER

OWNER: HENRY, HUBERT AGUSTAS

LLOYD, NATASHA ELETE

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2007) 105.1

THE BUILDING HAS BEEN CHANGED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS OR INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INTERIOR REMODELING WORK. NEW DRYWALL ON CEILING AND WALLS
- 2. REROOF BETWEEN 2005 AND 2006.
- 3. NEW CABINETS AND FIXTURES IN THE KITCHEN AND BATHROOM AREAS.
- 4. NEW ENTRANCE DOORS WITH REDESIGNED OPENINGS.
- 5. ALL THE WINDOWS WERE REPLACED.
- 6. THE PROPERTY WAS BOARDED-UP WITHOUT A CERTIFICATE.

#### FBC(2007) 105.4.11

THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM OF THE FACILITY HAS BEEN CHANGED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. A CENTRAL A/C SYSTEM WAS INSTALLED WITH DUCT WORK AND ELECTRICAL HEATER. VENTILATION SYSTEM FOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS.

#### FBC(2007) 105.4.4

THE PLUMBING SYSTEM OF THE FACILITY HAS BEEN CHANGED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. THE KITCHEN AND BATHROOM FIXTURES ARE BEING REPLACED.
- 2. WATER HEATER REPLACEMENT.
- 3. SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

#### FBC(2007) 105.4.5

THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OF THE FACILITY HAS BEEN CHANGED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. ELECTRICAL LOAD DEMAND WAS INCREASED BY ADDING A CENTRAL A/C WITH ELECTRICAL HEATERS AND ADDITIONAL LIGHTS, WALL OUTLETS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN DEMONSTRATED TO WITHSTAND THE REQUIRED AMPERAGE LOADING THROUGH THE PERMITTING PROCESS.
- 2. WATER HEATER CIRCUIT.
- 3. HARDWIRED SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEM.
- 4. REPLACED AND INSTALLLED NEW OUTLETS.

#### FBC(2007) 109.10

WORK WAS PERFORMED AND COVERED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED APPROVALS THROUGH THE PERMITTING AND INSPECTION PROCESS.

#### FBC(2007) 1612.1.2

ALL THE WINDOWS AND DOOR INSTALLATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN DEMONSTRATED TO WITHSTAND THE REQUIRED WIND LOADING THROUGH THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

### FBC(2007) 1626.1

THE NEW WINDOWS AND DOOR WITH GLASS NEED TO BE IMPACT RESISTANT OR BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED HURRICANE PROTECTION SYSTEM.

CASE NO: CE16050226

CASE ADDR: 728 NW 6 AVE # A
OWNER: CASALE, ROSANNE D
INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. FRAMED AND INSTALLED DRYWALL ON OFFICE

ENCLOSURE IN THIS WAREHOUSE.
NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK

DONE.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

1. INSTALLED NEW ELECTRICAL CIRCUITRY AND FIXTURES INCLUDING LOW VOLTAGE CIRCUITS. NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK DONE.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A MECHANICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

1. INSTALLED SPLIT A/C MECHANICAL SYSTEM.
NO PERMITS IN PERMIT HISTORY TO ADDRESS WORK DONE.

### FBC (2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

CASE NO: CE16071180

CASE ADDR: 512 NW 15 TER

OWNER: PASCAL 2014 LLC

INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. THE INTERIOR FLOOR PLAN CONFIGURATION OF THIS SINGLE FAMILY HOME HAS BEEN ALTERED.
- 2. KITCHEN HAS BEEN REMODELED.
- 3. BATHROOM HAS BEEN REMODELED.
- 4. BATHROOM HAS BEEN ADDED.
- 5. FRONT PORCH HAS BEEN BUILT AND ENCLOSED.
- 6. SECOND ACCESSORY STRUCTURE HAS BEEN BUILT AT BACK OF PARCEL AND CONVERTED TO A SECOND OCCUPIED RESIDENCE.
- 7. UTILITY LAUNDRY CLOSET BUILT AT BACK OF PRIMARY STRUCTURE.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A PLUMBING PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING FIXTURES IN KITCHENS AND BATHS.
- 2. INSTALLATION OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTE LINES TO SERVICE BATHROOM ADDED, BATHROOM REMODEL LAUNDRY AND WATER HEATER.
- 3. INSTALLATION OF WATER HEATER.

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLATION OF WIRING CIRCUITS TO SERVICE WATER HEATER, WASHER-DRYER, MECHANICAL SYSTEM, RECEPTACLES AND FIXTURES.
- 2. INSTALLATION OF RECEPTACLES.
- 3. INSTALLATION OF BREAKER PANEL.

OUTLETS: REPLACEMENT OF RECEPTACLES SHALL COMPLY WITH 406.4 (D)(1) THRU (D)(6)

GFI'S REQUIRED AS PER NEC 108.8

OUTLET SPACING AS REQUIRED UNDER NEC 210.52

### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK REQUIRES A MECHANICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTIONS:

- 1. INSTALLATION OF SPLIT MECHANICAL A/C SYSTEM.
- 2. INSTALLATION OF DUCT WORK.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.5

SUBMIT TWO SETS OF DRAWINGS OR PLANS FROM A QUALIFIED LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ADDRESSING ALL THE SCOPES OF WORK FOR ALL STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE AND BUILDING SYSTEMS, EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR. DOCUMENTS FROM DESIGN PROFESSIONAL REQUIRE ORIGINAL COPIES, SIGNED AND SEALED BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

#### FBC(2014) 110.6

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

#### FBC (2014) 111.1.1

THE USE AND THE OCCUPANCY OF THIS DWELLING HAS BEEN CHANGED FROM THE ORIGINALLY PERMITTED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OF SINGLE FAMILY TO DUPLEX WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

.\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE11040091
CASE ADDR: 509 NW 20 AV
OWNER: RETLEY, LELA EST
INSPECTOR: KELVIN ARNOLD

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2007) 105.1

THE BUILDING HAS BEEN CHANGED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS OR INSPECTIONS:

- 1. MOST OF THE WINDOWS AT THE DWELLING WERE REPLACED.
- 2. AN EXTERIOR DOOR WAS REPLACED AT THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY

#### FBC(2007) 105.4.4

THE PLUMBING SYSTEM OF THE FACILITY HAS BEEN CHANGED WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. THE FAUCET FOR THE TUB, THE LAVATORY AND VANITY, AND THE TOILET WERE REPLACED IN THE BATHROOM.

### FBC(2007) 1612.1.2

ALL THE WINDOWS AND DOOR INSTALLATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN DEMONSTRATED TO WITHSTAND THE REQUIRED WIND LOADING THROUGH THE PERMITTING PROCESS.

FBC(2007) 1626.1

THE WINDOWS AND DOORS THAT HAVE BEEN INSTALLED DO NOT PROVIDE THE REQUIRED RESISTANCE TO THE IMPACT OF WINDBORNE DEBRIS. AN APPROVED SHUTTER SYSTEM HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED.

CASE NO: CE13091180 CASE ADDR: 833 NW 19 AV OWNER: MCCLAM, KIMBERLY

JONES, AUDREY

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2010) 105.1

1. WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE BEING REPLACED.

2. A/C UNIT WAS REPLACED.

3. ELECTRICAL WORK DONE. DISCONNECTED BOX TO THE A/C.

4. PLUMBING WORK DONE. A DRAIN LINE WAS EXPOSED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE HOUSE DRAINING ONTO THE GROUND.

FBC(2010) 105.4.4

PLUMBING INSTALLED AND EXPOSED ON NORTH SIDE OF HOUSE AND DRAINING ONTO THE GROUND WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMIT OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2010) 105.4.5

ELECTRICAL WORK INSTALLED, DISCONNECT TO A/C WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMIT OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2010) 105.4.15

WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMIT OR INSPECTIONS.

CASE NO: CE15120539 CASE ADDR: 3020 SEVILLE ST

3020 SEVILLE PROPERTIES LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

- 1. WINDOWS AND DOORS BEING REPLACED.
- 2. REMODELING OF THE INTERIOR ROOMS WHICH INCLUDE FRAMING AND DRYWALL.
- 3. REBUILDING EXTERIOR STAIRS AND DECKS.
- 4. REPLACING THE ROOF ALONG WITH NEW A/C. ROOF STANDS WITHOUT THE REQUIRED STRUCTURAL PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC (2014) 105.3.1.4.4

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. THE KITCHENETTES AND BATHROOMS ARE BEING COMPLETELY REMODELED. REMOVING AND REPLACING PLUMBING FIXTURES THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PLUMBING PERMIT AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.5

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. ELECTRICAL WORK IS BEING DONE THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING WHICH INCLUDES NEW WIRING, NEW LOW VOLTAGE WIRING, NEW ELECTRICAL BOXES, NEW ELECTRICAL DISCONNECTS AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES BEING REMOVED AND REPLACED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC(2014) 105.3.1.4.11

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. MECHANICAL WORK IS BEING PERFORMED WHICH INCLUDES INSTALLING NEW MINI SPLIT A/C SYSTEMS FOR THE ROOMS AND NEW UNITS PLACED ON THE GROUND AND ROOF WITHOUT THE REQUIRED MECHANICAL PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

#### FBC(2014) 107.1.1

BECAUSE OF THE COMPLEXITY OF THE UNPERMITTED WORK BEING DONE, SEVERITY, LIFE SAFETY ISSUES AND POTENTIAL LIABILITY TO THESE HOTEL UNITS AND THE HOTEL BUILDING, PROFESSIONAL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL WILL BE REQUIRED TO ADDRESS EACH VIOLATION AND THE PROPER METHOD TO WHICH THE VIOLATIONS ARE TO BE CORRECTED.

### FBC(2014) 109.3.3

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY.

#### FBC(2014) 110.6

SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

CASE NO: CE16011006

CASE ADDR: 2724 NE 15 ST

OWNER: 2724 NE 15 LLC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2014) 105.1

THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ALTERED WHICH INCLUDES BUT

IS NOT LIMITED TO:

1. INTERIOR ALTERATIONS MADE SUCH AS KITCHEN AND BATHROOM REMODELING WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND/OR INSPECTIONS.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, PASS THE A.T.F. PLAN REVIEW AND PAY DOUBLE PERMIT FEES THAT MAY APPLY. SCHEDULE AND PASS ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND PROPERLY CLOSE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE THIS CODE CASE

IS FULLY COMPLIED AND CLOSED.

-----

CASE NO: CE17050468 CASE ADDR: 1600 SE 15 ST

OWNER: PLAZA 15 CONDO ASSN INC

INSPECTOR: BOBBY MASULA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS IN

THE FOLLOWING MANNER, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. REPAIR AND RESTORE DEMISING WALL COMMON TO UNIT 408 AND 410 DUE TO WATER DAMAGE.

FBC(2014) 110.1

THIS WORK IS IN PROGRESS OR IT HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND/OR COVERED-UP WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE PERMITTING PROCESS.